

No. 17-1480

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: GOOGLE INC. COOKIE PLACEMENT CONSUMER PRIVACY LITIGATION

---

JOSE M. BERMUDEZ, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK,  
*Objector-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware, No. 12-md-2358-SLR**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

James P. Frickleton  
BARTIMUS FRICKLETON ROBERTSON &  
GORNY  
11150 Overbrook Road, Suite 250  
Leawood, KS 66211  
(913) 266-2300

Brian R. Strange  
STRANGE & BUTLER LLP  
12100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1900  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
(310) 207-5055

Stephen G. Grygiel  
SILVERMAN THOMPSON SLUTKIN & WHITE  
201 North Charles Street, Suite 2600  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 385-2225

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 3

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 3

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES**..... 3

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 4

    A. After Google’s alleged privacy intrusions were exposed, Plaintiffs filed suit and engaged in hotly-contested litigation for more than five years.... 4

    B. Plaintiffs and Google engaged in arm’s length negotiations and reached a settlement ..... 5

    C. The lone objection to the Settlement is overruled and Objector appeals ..... 7

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 9

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 10

**ARGUMENT**..... 11

**I. The Settlement Is Entitled To A Presumption Of Fairness And Easily Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23** ..... 11

        A. Class action settlements are entitled to an initial presumption of fairness ..... 12

        B. The Settlement easily satisfies the *Girsch* factors and is therefore considered “fair, adequate, and reasonable” ..... 13

**II. The Settlement’s *Cy Pres* Distributions Benefit Class Members**..... 15

        A. *Cy pres* settlements benefit class members..... 15

B. <i>Cy pres</i> allocations are proper where direct distributions to class members are administratively impractical or economically irrational.....	17
1. Objector applies the incorrect standard of review to <i>cy pres</i> settlements.....	17
2. Case law from around the country resoundingly supports settlements with <i>cy pres</i> components.....	19
C. The Settlement properly employs <i>cy pres</i> allocations.....	23
1. Direct distribution to class members is logistically and economically infeasible.....	23
2. Objector’s hypothetical direct distribution theories are unsupported .....	25
<b>III. No Conflict Of Interest Undermines The Selected <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients.....</b>	<b>33</b>
A. No disqualifying relationships undermine the proposed <i>cy pres</i> recipients .....	33
B. Google’s previous donations to certain <i>cy pres</i> recipients create no conflict and do not diminish the Settlement’s value to the class.....	36
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>42</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Boyle v. Giral*,  
820 A.2d 561 (D.C. App. 2003)..... 19, 21

*Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.*,  
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....31

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

*Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. 11-1726 RS, 2012 WL 5838198 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 17, 25

*Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
No. CV-11-01726 RS, 2012 WL 6013427 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012) .....32

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.*,  
No. 06-61677-CIV, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) .....19

*Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
162 F.R.D. 313 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....19

*Girsh v. Jepsen*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....*passim*

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15, 25

*Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.*,  
731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....*passim*

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 29, 30

*In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.*,  
783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015).....9

*In re Carrier IQ, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
 No. 12-md-02330-EMC, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) .....32

*In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.*,  
 921 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....35

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 13, 15

*In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.*,  
 No. 10-00672 JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)..... 22, 38

*In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4, 5

*In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.*,  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 16, 33, 36, 38

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....9

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....12

*In re Netflix Privacy Litig.*,  
 No. 5:11-cv-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)..... 19, 22

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....16

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 2, 10

*In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.*,  
 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 19, 20, 21, 31

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 16, 25, 26, 27

*Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.*,  
 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....10

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976).....9, 10, 32

*Matthews v. Freedman*,  
 882 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1989).....2

*Miller v. Ghiradelli Chocolate Co.*,  
 No. 12-cv-04936-LB, 2015 WL 758094 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015) ..... 36, 37

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mort. Corp.*,  
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....27

*New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.*,  
 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996).....3, 19, 20

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008).....7

*Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper P.C.*,  
 No. CV-04-2195 (CPS), 2006 WL 3681138 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006) ..... 19, 21

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....15

*United States v. Joseph*,  
 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

*Zepeda v. Paypal, Inc.*,  
 No. C 10-2500 SBA, 2015 WL 6746913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) .....32

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(2).....2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) ..... 10, 12

**Treatises**

3 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 10.14 (4th ed. 2002) .....8

Elizabeth Cabraser, Esq., *Claims-Made Class Action Settlements*, 99 *JUDICATURE*, no. 3 (2015) .....24

H. NEWBERG, *CLASS ACTIONS* § 4.36 (1977) .....19

PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.07 (AM. LAW INST. 2010)..... 8, 29, 30, 34

Shay Levie, *Reverse Sampling: Holding Lotteries to Allocate the Proceeds of Small-Claims Class Actions*, 79 *GEO. WASH. L. REV.* 1065 (2011).....24

**Miscellaneous**

Allison Grande, *Google to Pay State AGs \$17M Over Safari Tracking Claims*, *LAW360* (Nov. 18, 2013), [https://www.law360.com/articles/489533/google-to-pay-state-ags-17m-over-safari-tracking-claims?article\\_related\\_content=1](https://www.law360.com/articles/489533/google-to-pay-state-ags-17m-over-safari-tracking-claims?article_related_content=1) .....30
